

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

E2W, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Plaintiff,

v.

KIDZANIA OPERATIONS, S.A.R.L., a
Luxembourg corporation.

Defendant.

Docket No. 1:20-cv-02866-ALC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

POLSINELLI PC

Gabriel Levinson, Esq.
Darnell S. Stanislaus, Esq.
600 Third Avenue, 42nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 684-0199
Facsimile: (212) 684-0197
glevinson@polsinelli.com
dstanislaus@polsinelli.com

Leonard H. MacPhee, Esq.
1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 572-9300
Facsimile: (303) 572-7883
lmacphee@polsinelli.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff E2W, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. E2W WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF THE REQUESTED PRELIMINARY RELIEF PENDING ARBITRATION 2

II. E2W HAS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON ITS CLAIMS IN THIS ACTION, OR AT THE LEAST, SUFFICIENTLY SERIOUS QUESTIONS GOING TO THE MERITS..... 4

A. Franchisor Had No Basis to Terminate the Franchise Agreement Because of Alleged Non-Payment of the Settlement Payment 4

1. The Franchise Agreement’s Force Majeure Clause Precludes Franchisor’s Attempted Termination of the Franchise Agreement..... 4

2. Franchisor is Equitably Estopped from Terminating the Franchise Agreement Based on Non-Payment of the Settlement Payment..... 7

B. E2W Has Cured the Alleged Breach..... 9

C. Franchisor’s Claims Concerning the Strength and Viability of E2W’s Business are Irrelevant and Baseless 9

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS DECIDEDLY IN E2W’S FAVOR 9

IV. E2W SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 4Kids Entm't, Inc.</i> , 463 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Dunkin' Donuts, Inc. v. Liu</i> , Nos. CIV.A. 99-3344, 2000 WL 1868386 (E.D.Pa. 2000)	3
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Sea Pines Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 973 (4th Cir.1982)	5
<i>Janmort Leasing, Inc. v. Econo-Car Intern, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	2
<i>Kuehne & Nagel, Inc. v. Baiden</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 539 (1975).....	4
<i>LaGuardia Assocs. v. Holiday Hosp. Franchising, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 119, 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Loveridge v. Pendleton Woolen Mills</i> , 788 F.2d 914 (2d Cir. 1986)	3
<i>PDL Vitari Corp. v. Olympus Industries, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 197 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3
<i>Rose v. Spa Realty Associates</i> , 397 N.Y.S.2d 922 (1977).....	7
<i>Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v. Coco-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....	2
<i>Truglia v. KFC Corporation</i> , 692 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	3
